NKOMADU: Private Ends in Maritime Piracy Legislation in Nigeria
78 | P a g e
Private Ends in Maritime Piracy Legislation in Nigeria
Abstract
A major maritime security problem in the Gulf of Guinea is the widespread proliferation of
incidents of maritime piracy attacks off the coast of Nigeria. One reason cited is the lack of
adequate domestic legislation including definitions of the elements of piracy. The drafters of
the legislation recently passed by Nigerian government entitled: ‘Suppression of Piracy and

More recently, the United Nations Security Council (UNSC) has adopted, with the consent of
the Government of Somalia, a number of binding piracy resolutions,14 with regards to the
7 UN Doc. S/2012/45, Report of the United Nations assessment mission on piracy in the Gulf of Guinea Jan, 19
2012 para 57. That most member States of ECCAS and ECOWAS including Nigeria “do not have adequate
legal frameworks covering actions at sea and policies to address piracy”.
8 Mohamed Hassan Ali and 3 others v Republic of Seychelles (SCA 22/2012) [2014] SCCA 34 (12 December
2014) paragraph 19 available on https://seylii.org/sc/judgment/court-appeal/2014/34 (accessed on 13 October,
2021).
9 450 UNTS 82. Adopted: 29-04-1958; EIF: 30-09-1962.
10 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, opened for signature Dec. 10, 1982, UN Doc.
A/CONF.62/122 (1982), 1833 U.N.T.S 379, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1982) (entered into force Nov. 16, 1994).
11 Articles 100 UNCLOS and 14 HSC.
12Art 101(a) UNCLOS and art 15(1) HSC.
13 Art 1 UNCLOS on interpretation section, and arts 100-110 UNCLOS, including arts 14-22 HSC, for the Legal
Framework of International Law of Piracy.
14  UNSC Resolution 1816 (2008) (UN Doc. S/RES/1816 (2008) of 2 June 2008); UNSC Resolution 1838 (2008)
(UN Doc. S/RES/1838 (2008) of 7 October 2008); UNSC Resolution 1844 (2008) (UN Doc. S/RES/1844
(2008) of 20 November 2008); UNSC Resolution 1846 (2008) (UN Doc. S/RES/1846 (2008) of 2 December
2008); UNSC Resolution 1851 (2008) (UN Doc. S/RES/1851 (2008) of 16 December 2008); UNSC Resolution
1897 (2009) (UN Doc. S/RES/1897 (2009) of 30 November 2009); UNSC Resolution 1918 (2010) (UN Doc.
S/RES/1918 (2010) of 27 April 2010); UNSC Resolution 1950 (2010) (UN Doc. S/RES/1950 (2010) of 23
November 2010); UNSC Resolution 1976 (2011) (UN Doc. S/RES/1976 (2011) of 11 April 2011; UNSC
Resolution 2015 (2011) (UN Doc. S/RES/2015 (2011) of 24 October 2011); UNSC Resolution 2020 (2011)
(UN Doc. S/RES/2020 (2011) of 22 November 2011); UNSC Resolution 2077 (2012) (UN Doc. S/RES/2077
(2012) of 21 November 2012); UNSC Resolution 2125 (2013) (UN Doc. S/RES/2125 (2013) of 18 November
2013); UNSC Resolution 2184 (2014) (UN Doc. S/RES/2184 (2014) of 12 November 2014); UNSC Resolution
2246 (2015) UN Doc. S/RES/2246 (2015) of 10 November 2015); ; UNSC Resolution 2316 (2016) (UN Doc.
S/RES/2316 (2016) of 9 November 2016); UNSC Resolution 2383 (2017) (UN Doc. S/RES/2383 (2017) of 7
November 2017); UNSC Resolution 2442 (2018) (UN Doc. S/RES/2442 (2018) of 6 November 2018) and
UNSC Resolution 2500 (2019) (UN Doc. S/RES/2500 (2019) of 4 December 2019.
NKOMADU: Private Ends in Maritime Piracy Legislation in Nigeria
80 | P a g e
waters off Somalia under the Charter of the United Nations, in particular its Chapter VII.15 In

defined piracy nor private ends, however, “encourage[s] Member States to develop legal
frameworks for coordinated State intervention at sea” including to “harmonize national
maritime laws and to enhance bi-lateral and regional strategic synergies, including signing and
ratification and accession by Member States of the relevant international maritime
instruments”.22 Two years after the AIM Strategy was adopted, the African Union adopted the
African Charter on Maritime Security and Safety and Development in Africa (Lomé Charter).23
This constitutes a legal, binding instrument, unlike the AIM Strategy, though at the moment
the Charter is yet to come into force. The Charter defined piracy in accordance with
UNCLOS,24 however, remained silent on the meaning of private ends, unlike the definition
given for ‘pirate ship’.25
On regional level, particularly the Gulf of Guinea region is the 2013 Code of Conduct
concerning the Repression of Piracy, Armed Robbery against Ships, and Illicit Maritime
15For possible conflicts between the resolutions of the UNSC and UNCLOS, see Robin Churchill, ‘Conflicts
between UN Security Council resolutions and the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea- And their possible
resolution’ (2008) 38 Israel Yearbook on Human Right 185-198.
16 See UNSC Resolution 2018 (2011) (UN Doc. S/RES/2018 (2011) of 31 October 2011; and UNSC Resolution
2039, (2012) (UN Doc. S/RES/2039) of 29 February 2012.
17 UNSC Resolution 2018 (2011) of 31 October 2011 preamble 3.
18Ibid paragraph 2.
19Ibid paragraph 5.
20Adopted on 27 January 2014.